BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Secretary of State of the State of Minnesota be instructed to forward copies of this resolution to each member of the Minnesota congressional delegation.

Approved March 1, 1963.

RESOLUTION No. 3-H. F. No. 3

A resolution ratifying a proposed amendment to the Constitution of the United States of America to outlaw the poll tax.

WHEREAS, both Houses of the congress of the United States by a joint Resolution proposed an amendment to the Constitution of the United States which reads as follows:

"JOINT RESOLUTION

"Proposing an amendment to the Constitution of the United States relating to the quilification of electors.

"Resolved by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United States of America in Congress assembled, That the following article is hereby proposed as an amendment to the Constitution of the United States, which shall be valid to all intents and purposes as part of the Constitution only if ratified by the legislatures of three-fourths of the several States within seven years from the date of its submission by the Congress:

'Article

- 'Section 1. The right of citizens of the United States to vote in any primary or other election for President or Vice President, for electors for President or Vice President, or for Senator or Representative in Congress, shall not be denied or abridged by the United States or any State by reason of failure to pay any poll tax or other tax.
- 'Sec. 2. The Congress shall have power to enforce this article by appropriate legislation.'

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the legislature of the state of Minnesota:

That the proposed amendment to the Constitution of the United States is hereby ratified by the legislature of the state of Minnesota.

The secretary of state is directed to forward copies of this resolu-

tion to the presiding officer of the senate of the United States and the speaker of the house of representatives and transmit an official notice of this resolution to the secretary of state of the United States as provided by the law of this state.

Approved March 6, 1963.

RESOLUTION No. 4-H. F. No. 806

A resolution memorializing the Postmaster General of the United States to issue a stamp commemorating the Mayo Brothers.

WHEREAS, the Mayo Clinic at Rochester, Minnesota is of world wide renown and has made significant contributions to the advancement of medical science; and

WHEREAS, 1964 is being commemorated as the centennial year of the birth of William J. Mayo and Charles H. Mayo, founders of the Mayo Clinic and the Mayo Foundation for medical education and research as a part of the graduate school at the University of Minnesota; and

WHEREAS, 1964 marks the 50th year of the Mayo Foundation which conducts the largest educational program for the advanced specialty training of physicians in this country, and alumni from the clinic and foundation are located in 49 states of the Union, in most of the provinces of Canada; and

WHEREAS, it is fitting that this great contribution to medicine be appropriately honored by the issuance of a commemorative stamp; now therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota that the Postmaster General of the United States be requested to authorize the issuance of a stamp to commemorate the Mayo Brothers Centennial.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Secretary of State of the State of Minnesota be requested to send copies of this resolution to U. S. Postmaster General J. Edward Day and to the members of the Citizens Stamp Advisory Committee.

Approved March 29, 1963.